
3iTV HrHrqtHT
Office of the Commissioner

Mg awa. HaN WT6T.nR 3ngd,T.iT
Fentral GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

#RwfF PTcn, UaW Fdr/ 31&'II'IIar 31$ddI'ltd-380015
GST Bhavan/ Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone.: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079_26305136

E-Mail : commFappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : @M

VIal%raqB

BI- SPEED POST
DIN:- 20231164SWOOOO I lIDB8

(%)

(V)

nT®f tT@IT/ File No

OrderIn-Appeal No. and Date AnM-Excus-o02-App- 134/23-24 and 31.1 O.2023

=nfiR R=n ,rTF/
Passed By Sha GYan C:hand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
vr&%{+aHTtq,/
Date of issue 20.11.2023

wft@raf%rqrqa<qVT/
Name and Address of the

Appellant

"=-*:*R*'Wftwr Hr+R,:-

Revision application to Government of India.

=i=q==;i::::F:::[: ::::::=: 1f;i;r r = =?11: :== 1:::={ ===
(B} qR TRy at =TH S, L, , „:b + –_ Ln ._

In case
warehouse or of anY loss of goods w]

to another factory Ol

of the goods in a
A 8

Egg.!!)

Ioss Occur
[

.ouse
?torage

ul transit from a factoq/, to a

to_another during the Courseof processing
warehouse. whether in a factory or in a



:{1rat= q IF:11 qrIrr $ 4 1 d 1 d %11) %TT VTRR % RTF + Hmm MK % war wr $ 1
(Tr)

aB1: n t C :s e 0 1 g 0 0 d S e XP 0pr t e d 0 U t S i d e 1 n (1la export UNep d or Bhutan ) val out

q jrq a ;t{ % at IT meeT qt Bt
<Kit Rv raf+R (+ 21 1998

excise duty on anal
under and such

date appointed under

A(..tl 1998.

' ya He'll @:-8 + a
@#a ©TtqT qt adr

# #(Pid trTit 35+ +

; .n#'©a qT@'

No. bA_8 as specified
from the date
and shall be

k should also be
of prescribed fee as

Head of Account•

maN,it XFM%q®@200/-©© W #

/_#©KU"TTT8 RPg I
where the

tnvolved

than Rupees One Lac'
r N+ 14 in qtur Ri sR gnR@-

Appellate Tribunal

tna 35-a/35-§%M€’
1944 an appeal lies to :-

R,,mq©qr qM, #gBr
Wm, HW q :2-d gmT’

Tribunal
Ahmedabad:

as merltioned ab9ve para
hi form EA-

and shaLI be
by a fee of

demand /
form of

public

1

2



I-\

sector bank of me place where the bench of anY nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

£+£E=:1===T::T£= 1===:=f==
arT,nf#qwravq3rMVrQT.#reornqIRqwT+qqfMqTme 1

111 case of the order covers a number of order-in-Oridnal2 fee foF each O-1-O-

should be pdd in the Moresd.d mander notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the AppeUant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Goa. As the case maY

i-eJ is fiRed to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each'

(4) ann@ qm 31MR.+*t 1970 WiT @Rfin gt W:a -1 b &niv RufRv T WW 3%

Mv VT qgqitqT vqTRqft Mbm qlfBqla %WTtqT + + vM a qq vM s 6.50 qt qT qmTWf

qJ7Rft@wn€1mqTf® I

One copy of apphcadon or O.I.O. as the case may be, mld the order of the

adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled_I item of the court fee Act2 1975 as amended.

(,} ,Ta,ddfb',„„aa@„,* a,„+n"a##<©%TmWF®TPJTWTe'tdM
b2 #rgb wnqx qJ-,–hT+bnq,t gM47wrTfbhwr (qRffRf#) fM, 1982 + fW tI

Attention in hated to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs> Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules? 1982

(,} a„,,J,,.,§M@„„,J~–,u+t„„,WqRr@vw@=) +h'ft“ft-tbw:+
+ q Jqqj'i demand) R+ + (Penalty) qT 10% if WiT gmT gMt el mB’ gf#way # WT
10 KB wu, 81 (Secdon 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

h+r wim qJ+r gtR: aqlq< + gmtv, WTfq©§Fn Mr # qPr (DutY Dema=lded) I

(1) ,# (S,,ti,n) r rD %eW ft8ffta ufic
(2) $RTqMT+Tqa#BaaTRrq;
(3) +1& hRaMp##MK 6%a®brafirl

.€rjw„'d®, ,M’qq€&r$qqr am qq weT -fWw:++fNIf "+ F"@FT
Tru el

For an appeal to be fIled before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & PenaLtY

rona.med by the AppeUate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided

:H: :t ::Leo :ie :: eap ::r=H=II::IT tc=1L==t f= c:i: gR ::pOe :r :re: ; el t J:;4BgTcl€£ Jf
i2A) aid 35 F of the Cenkal Excise Acl 19442 Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax2 “DUtY demanded’ shall include:

(1)

(ii)
(iii)

amount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
mnount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) sy M+ vfl aMy IRl+<'i % wi@ 'rd RW Wn Wu@vRnRa8 TT%q -tq
;J=; ii:% SHaRK ,hdd%qdpv R„fa, + T, VT% 10% WK4t vr wiatI

In dew of above ml appeal against this order shaLI Be before the Tribunal on

Davment of 10% of the duty demanded where dutY or dutY and penaltY are in dispute’
or penalty) where penalty alone iS in dispute.D

3



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3093/2022

ORDER iN APPEAL

M/s. Gita Arvind Joshi (Proprietor of M/s Focal Point Management Services), 33-

Mahalaya-2/ SVM Lane, Off Science City Road, Sola, Ahmedabad-382350 (hereinafter
referred to as ' the appellant') have filed the present appeal against the Order-in-

Original No. (,ST-06/D-VI/C)&A/28/Gita/AMI/2022-23' dated 26.05.2023, (in short
' impugned order) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-VI,
Ahmedabad North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as ’ the adjudicating

authorityb . The appellant were engaged in providing taxable services and were holding
Service Tax Registration No.AFSPJ0268ESDOOI.

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that based on the data received from the

Central Board of Direct Taxes ((-BDT) for the F.Y. 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17, it was
noticed that the income reflected in the HR/TDS were not tallying with the Gross Value
of Services declared in their ST-3 Returns Letters were, therefore, issued to the

appellant to provide details of the services provided during said period and explain the
reasons for non_payment of tax and provide certified documentary evidences for the
same. The appellant neither provided any documents nor submitted any reply justifying

the non_payment of service tax on such receipts. Therefore, the differential income
reflected under the heads "sales / Gross Receipts from Services (Value from ITR)" or

"Total Amount paid / credited under Section 194C, 1941, 194H, 194J (Value from Form
26AS)" of the Income Tax Act/ 1961/ was considered as a taxable value.

F.r.

2014-15

2015-16

-

Income

205999

6052501

’ate o

Total

25462

844524

8.69.986/

21 A Show Cause Notices (SCN) bearing No. GST-06/04-501/O&A/GITA/20-21

dated 28.09.2020 was issued to the appellant proposing recovery of service tax of Rs.

8/69l986/_ along with interesl not paid on the value of income received during the F.Y.

2014_15 under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. Imposition of

penalties under Section 76, Sectign 77 and under Section 78 of the Finance Act/ 1994

were also proposed.

3. The seN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein the total service tax
demand of Rs. 9/07/236/- was confirmed alongwith interest. Penalty of 10,000/- each

was imposed under Section 77 and penalty of Rs. 9,07,236/- was also imposed undel
Section 78 of the Finance Act. Penalty under Section 76 was however dropped.

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant have preferred the present apI

condonation of delay, on the grounds elabora

the application seeking



itn; ' C''{.-=-

F.N.. GAPPL/COM/STP/3093/2022

suppression of facts cannot be alleged

> . When the demand iS not SUstainabler interest & pena SHes are also not justifiable

the condonable period.

order

5.2 Subseq,,,tly, d., t., ,h,ng, i. th,-, bp'II't' ”'thority fresh personaI hear'nq
=as granted-o, IO.IO.2023. Sh,i J,i,„i, („„dhi, Ad'''ate.appeared fQf: pers.onaI

heari:g ,, b,h,if .f th, ,pp,II,.t ,,d .„it”'t'd the submissiQr's made in,yr.'tterI
submissions. He .also requested two weeks time to make further additional
submissions. HoweverI till date no additional submissions were madel !' theref Tre'

p„„,d t, d„id, th, „,J b„,d ., th, d,t,iled submissions made befoFe the eaFlier

lppelidte authority and the documents available on record

5.3 in the addition written submission subm1

they have claimed that;

then appellate authority

5



F.No. GAPPL/COIVI/STP/3093/2022

> Merely because there is some discrepancy in the service tax return filed, reflectiog

the complete turn over under the service tax return, it does not amount to any
malafide intention on the part of the Appellant. If the Appellant had malafide
intention of evading the payment of service tax then the Appellant would not
have made those disclosures in the income tax return.

> Out of the total difference, Rs. 1,44,000/- (Rs. 1,00,000/- in F.Y 2014-15 & Rs.

44,000/- in F.Y 2015-16) are towards services rendered to M/s. Intas

Pharmaceuticals Limited, a unit located in Special Economic Zone. The Appellant
relies on the e-mail correspondences between .the Appellant and M/s. Int:as

Limited. They have relied on the e-mail dated 28/06/2023 by Shri Amit Sharma on

behalf of M/s. Intas Pharma to the Appellant same is reproduced as under:

''As discussed over a call, please find attached the DC (Deveiopment

Commissioner, KASEZ) list of services for exemption for SEZ. You may share this
a tong with the invoice raised to !ntas and pqyalent records to establish that the
services were rendered at SEZ. This might be helpful in obtaining exemption."

> in letter dated 01/04/2016 by the Pharmaceutical Special Economic Zone,
Ministry of Commerce, Office of the Specified Officer, Government of India to
M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited it indicates that decision was taken on

17/11/2011 approving 93 authorised services. The !ntas Pharma has

acknowledge that the service is covered by the appeal and by the invoices at

pitch number 10 a.nd 11 of the paper book are services provided to it (SEZ) and

they are covered by the approved list of services and so the appellant is entitled
to exemption on service tax on the same. The Appeal was under a Bonafide
belief and he relied upon the declaration made by Intas Pharma services

provided to them are entitled for exemption under the service tax. Merely,

because the new process as prescribed under the law of issuing form number Al

at the relevdnt point in time by Intas Pharma shall not deprive the appellant of
their legitimate claim of exemption of service tax. Accordingly, the appellant is
entitled to exemption of service tax from the serv+ces provided to Intas Pharma.

> They also placed on record the e-mail correspondences along with the invoices

and the list of approved service so as to establish the claim that services of Rs.

1l44l000/- are rendered tO a unit located in special economic zone and

accordingly they are exempt from levy of service tax.

> Merely because there is non-compliance on certain procedural aspects of the

Finance Act 1994 along with the notifications issuqd therein will not disentitled

the appellant from his legitimate right of exemption on services provided to a
unit located in a Special Economic Zone. The Appellant further submits that

merely because there is lapse of certain prye§MJqmpliances, it will not take
away the substantial legitimate right ?WeWWW.of the appellant. The

Appellant relies on the following j Jdge

Fi



;pNv#f UP: e) YW{M§P{

it+
F.N.. G APPL/COM/STP/3093/2C)22

0 [ 2 0 1 2 ] 2 7 t a X r1n a n n o C 0 1F1h 2 0 7 @ h d • = CnE S TAT ) IA dani Ports & Speci a

: :1: : 1: : :xo= : n= p ; o n1 4 7 6 ( A h rTI e d a b a d + C E S T AT ) I Reliance Ports

T:T; T;Ist :: #1 a n n p c o n1 2 2 1 ( N e \/\/ D e 1 h i = C E STAT ) IS RFU d !

0

0

!:c : ::: : r :: : : :/T T:: :: : hiyr i : : 1 all iy: o;:LL : oo : : : : :n : : : 6 : : 2;•:=• 2016

and submitted a challan and Bank statement

e:te’nded period of limitation cannot be invoked

the dppeal for decision on mqrlts'

The demand pertains to the period F.Y- 2014-15 to F'Y' 2016-17'

/.I O. „„ti„y .f th, b.„m,„t,, it i, .,d'ed that th8 SCN proposed s:rv'c: tax
d =T1 a n d () f F( S e 8 / 6 9 / 9 8 6 / H C 1C) V e r i In g F 8 Y t 2014 = 15 to 2015 + 16 + As the gross receipts fr : T

b J)II: lbIi::: fn;r;:( 1; : : i: dHiIi:::II:o1 : :On! ! o:: : I
dgainst the appellant.

CEN

TABLE-B

7



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3093/2C)22

Differential income

2,05,999

60,52.501

2,48,331

65.06.831/,

Rate of S.Tax

12.36%

14%

15%

2014-15

7.2 Entire demand has been raised in the SCN based on the income data shared by

the CBDT, on which service tax was not paid by the appellant. The appellant is

registered with the department. They before the adjudicating authority filed a defense

reply wherein they claimed that the differential income is due to the services provided

to the units located in SEZ which is exempted from payment of service tax. They
submitted copy of Forem-26 AS, nR-Return, Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account, ST-3

Returns/ however, the adjudicating authority confirmed the demand on the grounds
that the appellant have failed to provide documentary .eviden ses to establish that the

services was rendered to the SEZ unit.

7.3 On going through the records submitted, it is observed that in ST-3 returns the

appellant have shown to have rendered taxable services under Manpower Recruitment
/supply Agency Service; Event Manaqement Service, Management or Business
Consultant Service. They also submitted two invoices raised to Shri Bhavin Vahia, Sr.

Manager-HR of M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Ltd. having office at 5, 6, 7- Pharrnez

Sarkhej_Bavla Highway/ Matoda Village, Ahmedabad. Invoice No. FPMS/15-16/IPL-P/01
dated 23.05.2014 was raised for amount of Rs.10,00,000/- and Invoice No. FPMS/15-

16/IPL_P/01 dated 10.07.2015 was for amount of Rs. 44,000/-. Both these amounts
were raised towards professional fees for training program-Development Skill.

7.4 Further/ the appellant have also produced a letter of Specified Officer addressed

to M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Ltd inforrTiing list of approved 96 authorized services

approved by Development Commissioner, KASEZ, Ahmedabad, which includes the

taxable services like/ Commercial training & Coaching, Manpower Recruitment /Supply

Agency Service; Event Management Service, Management or Business Consultant
Service & Event Management Services. The appellant have claimed that the differential

value noticed in the nR was pertaining to the income received in respect of the taxable

services rendered to M/s. !ntas Pharmaceuticals, which is a SEZ unit hence they are

eligible for exemption from tax. They also submitted following reconciliation statement
to arrive at their tax liability.

TABLE-C

Differential
income S.Tax payable

2,05,999

60,52,501

2.48,331

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

S.Tax payable

25.462

8,44, 524

37,250

9.07,236

Value of
Taxable

Service
Income after

rendered to
exemptionSEZ

1,05,999.a Ko Tom

60,08,501nor
;Brr:qi

0plin
>;;} gM

25,462

8,44.52,



F.N,.,. .(,APPL/coM/STP/3093/2922

TOTAL 65,06,8'31 9,07,236 392331 1 61,14.500

conditions, name5y;

(a) :: i n : =d Uit =et \ep :cI : Lo ! h isc:: 1 1 oLu ja;:h SaE : e : =: : o = i : ::in lil if

specified Lewices in terms of condition (i),

(b)

Unit or the Developer, in Form A-2,

(C) the SEZ U ;lit ©r the DeVei©per shall pr©\ride a copy ©f said _

aut A©ri§a{:ion 'to the providet of $p8cifiee! sen/ices' ©n the basis of
the said atItllOri sa{ian, the sen/iee ptovicleF shall pt©vic§e ’the
specified services to the_ SEZ Unit or the ©evei©pe£ without
paywlent of service i:ax)

(d) the SEZ Unit OF the Developer sha{{ furnish to the jurisdictional
Superintendent of Central Excise a quarterIY.statement in Form A-3,
furnishing the details of specified services received bY it without

payment of service tax,

(e) the SEZ Unit or the Developer sha!! furnish an undertaking, in Form A-If
that in-'case the specified services on which exemption has been ciaimed
are not exclusively used for authorised operation or were found not to
have been used exclusively for authorised operatic)nr it shall paY tO the
government an amount that is claimed by way of exemption from
service tax and cesses along with interest as appiicat:)ie on d?!ayed
payment of service tax under the provisions of the said Act read with
the rules made thereunder.

7.6 Thus, in terms. of Notification No'.12/20:1.3-ST dated 01.07.2013 (amending
Notification No. 40/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012), the SEZ Unit or the Developer shall have

the option either to avail this exemption bY waY of filirptM,Haim or not to avail the
exemption and instead take CENVAT credit on the sgM§€d We{## irl accordance with
the CENVAT Credit Rule$ 2004. However, for agd@:i€o'98qrrt#S BY on the specified
services the SEZ Unit or the Developer shall have tW}{rn,IM d#/?tion in Form A-1,

9

J



F.No. GAPP L/COM/STP/3093/2022

verified by the Specified Officer of the SEZ along with the list of specified services in
terms of condition to the jurisdictional Deputy Commissioner (D.C). The D.C. on the

basis of declaration made in Form A-II shall issue an Authorization in Form A-2. Thenr

the SEZ Unit or the Developer shall provide a copy of said Authorization (A-2) to the

provider of specified services. On the basis of the said authorization, the service provider
sha11 provide the specified services to the SEZ Unit or the Developer without payment oT
service tax. Thereafter/ the SEZ Unit or the Developer shall furnish to the jurisdictional

Superintendent of Central Excise a quarterly statement, in Form A-3, furnishing the

details of specified services received by it without payment of service tax' The SEZ UniT

or the Developer shall furnish an undertaking, in Form A-1/ that in case the specifieq
services on which exemption has been clqimed are not exclusiveIY used for authorized
operation or were found not to have been used exclusively for authorized op:rati En/ it

s;all pay to the government an amount that is claimed by way of exemption fr?m
servic: tax and cesses along with interest as applicable on delayed payment of service

;a£'iider the pro,i,i,n, ,f th, ,aid A,t r,.d with th' r'I” m'd' thereundel

evidence.

=i,H'=F=1=U@V§X=
Court that exem

?b),);



F.N.. GAPPL/COM/STP/3093/2022

mitied to the benefit of the Notificatign

Ecn: : Tnm: : r Iosn = f : : = t :: d2 :i)t( i e= i c; ; Tc :: =o: 5 1 er:i:: 1 : iThn : : I: i T;IPJo : Id : :z t : uT : i
2606. Further Section 51 df Act/ 2005 provides overriding effect of SEZ Act in case. pf

:ny i„„„i,t,„t p,.„i,i'.,„ i„ „y .th„ A,t.. N,tifi”tion No. 9/2009:S'T' .and aTendin?
Nii$cation No. 15/2009_s.T. issued only to operationalize exemption/immunitY from
Service Tax available in Act ibid. However! this decision was challenged before Hon'ble

Ligh Coun of Gujarat_ 2015 ag S. T.R. J363 ((,uj.) I. in the Fase of Reliance Ports. &

+eTminaIs Ltd_2©;5 (40) s.T.R. 200 -(Tri. _ Ahmd.)/ also ho r{'ble Tribunal held similar

view which was cha11enged before Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat. Both these app pals

arp pending for decision hence reliance on thege decisions is pre-mature' Further' in thT

cd-sg of M/; SRF Ltd_ 2022 (64) (1.s.T.L. 489 (Tri. _ Del.)I the issue is distinguishable as it
dealt with the refund filed by SEZ unIt.

8. Another contention raised by the appellant is that they as the gross receipts
were reflected in the nR/ suppression cannot be invoked. I find that CBDT & CBIC are
different department hence information revealed in ITR cannot be treated as a
declaration before the department. In the case of Maruti UdYog za v' CCE, New Delhl'
.2001 (134) E.LT. 2691 the Tribunal has held that the theory of universal knowledge
cannot be attributed to the depdl+ment in the absence of any declaration. The

appellant never declared in their ST-3 Return the exemptions claimed vide above
notification or that the services were rendered to SEZ unit. SimilarIY/ Honble CESTAT'

soUTH ZONAL BENCH/ BANGALORE in the case of ICICI ECONET INTERNET &
TCCHNOLOGY FUND - 202r (51) G.S.T.L. 36 (Tri. - Bang.) held that;

: ...it cannot be argued that suppression cannot be alleged as the information is

in the $ublic domain. information being .in the put)tic domain is not of any
consequence. The information should be in the knowiedge or made available to the
authorities concerned who need to take a certain decision depending on such
information. it is not the case of the appellants that they have been paying applicable

sen/ice tax on getting registered and have been submitting regular returns to service

tax authorities. it -is not ’the case of the appellants that the material information
availa k>ie in {he form of various eon traces/agreementsAa :@T,%{a sheets/ledgers
have been submitted to the Department §u© maiu qh>p@jNWe. it is only after

investigation has been initiated, the necessary cIocu&Mb !,@b)*;s@@fred ThusI the

11



F.No. GAPPL/COiVI/STP/3093/2022

information availabie in the pubiic domain is of no avail. We find that Learned

Adjudicating Authority has rightly relied upon in the case of CCE, Caticut v. Steel
industries Kerala Ltd., 2005 (188) E.L.T. 33 (Tri. - Bang.) wherein it is held at Para 3 as

under

3. We find that in the case of. Maruti Udyog Ltd. v. CCE, New Delhi,
2001 (134) E.L.T. 269, the Tribunal has upI\eid the invocation of the
extended period of iimitaUon when the assessees did not declare waste and
scrap of iron and steel and aiuminiua\ and availment of credit therein either
in their classification iist or modvat deciaraUon or in the statutory records.
The Tribuna! he id that the theory of urliver$at knowledge cannot be

attributed to the department in the absence of any declaration.”

ThUSr in light of above decisions/ I find that the suppression has been rightly invoked
and the demand is not barred by limitation.

9. Furtherr the appellant have alSO claimed that theY have discharged the tax

liability of Rs.2l50l017/_ on 05.02.2016 towards the tax liability for the period (October,
2015 to December/ 2016) and tax of Rs.5l81l438/- paid on 24.06.2016 was towards tax

liability for the period (January, 2016 to March, 2016). TheY however could not file the
ST_3 ;eturn foi said period. They also submitted a challan and Bank statement to this

effect. In ali the appellant have made the payment of Rs.8/31/455/- during 2016, which
were towards Event Management Service. These payments were made in 2016 1.e' prlOF

to issuance of impugned order on 26.05.2022. 1 find that said payments made in 2016

sha11 be dppr,.)prlated against the present tax liability of Rs.9,07,236/- subject to the

verification of fact that the paYments made were towapds the present tax liabtlitY

10. k is also observed that the demand for the period April, 2014 to Septembel
2014 is time barred as the ST_3 return was filed on 16.10.2014 and considering five

rs:==dP: : o2: 9 : : :2 :iT Thou: I dI : :Le t E : : T hi = s: : I abnyd I: : :ifIll =h : :T:dtAep I: rt:Tlr =
Septemb„, 2014 i, tim, b„r,d. Th„,f”', th' taxable yaluF spall qet1 reduced from
is:25 462/_ to Rs.7,540/_ f.r the F.Y. 2014-15. Th' ”I'ulation is given below:-

ST-3 Value
(April to

Sept)

B/S Value
(April to

Sept)

S.taxDifference in
liabilityvalue held

(12.36%)time barred

S.Tax
liability as

per SCN

Actual
tax

liability

7

7540
54

17922144999

T I & rS o 8 r 5 2 1 ::: /t=h :R : : :== :1 S+U == : :1: 1j:r:/ I )S i : os U::::rib lolnil::/ : t: Ihle same is

therefore recoverable with applicable rate of interest

12. 1 find th't the
provides penaltY
in case of UnIOn

E.L.1. 3 (s.c.)I,
nrovides for a

under Section 78 is also justifiable as it
i Hon'ble Supreme Court

pported in WCBJU
lsion that the sectIOn

)n for imposing le§sef

C



q
F.N.. GAPPL/COM/STP/3093/2022

14. In view ,f th, ,b.,, di„.„i',i, I p„ti,lly uphold. the impugned olIIe'

: i if = ==n: r : : : aspe;T :c; r =tTo :e = 1 : : aol rus: 1 : :B: : :B:5 : )T naT= :t: yi liST :yI : : aT:: IJI:
subject to verification as directed in para-9 supra

qqdqdTgTIT vf =R'q€MF%t nnT aMVe8q8%qT VTm Q1

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above tePms

(dlqqd

.qT%n (MTR)

Date:31.10.2023

Attested

-’by
(:t©TqBn)
©gfT@m(mfr=n)

a. a. va. a, q€qqTRTR

Br RPAD/SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Gita Arvind Joshi -

(Proprietor of M/s Focal Point Management Services)'
33_1&dhalaya_21 SVM Lane/ Off Science City Road,

Sola, Ahmedabad-382350

Appegiant:

The Assistant Cornmisslonerr

(_GST, Division-VI, Ahmedabad North
Ahmedabad

Resp©rSclent

q:6:rindpal Chie; Commissioner, qentral GST' Ahmedabad Zone'

; L : : :::::: i= { i : : :: :I: :sT:L :rh :I :: Ta £yas? eTS : tc L S T / A h rned aba A NortH

(Fgxjpjoading the OIA)
6uard File.

13




